Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet)  (3,711) 3,036

S A R A S  G R O U P  -  C O N S O L I D A T E D  G R O U P  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A N D  S E P A R A T E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  S A R A S  S P A  A S  A T  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 6 119

The following table shows the simulation at 31 December 2015:

2015 Reference parameter change

Euro/US dollar EXCHANGE RATE

Balance sheet item Amount Exchange Euro / Amount in -10% +10%

 in currency US Dollar (thousands of €)

Currency net position (635,938) 1.0887 (506,774)

Effect on profit before tax (56,308) 46,070

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet)  (39,174) 32,051

To hedge the effects of sensitivity to the EUR/USD exchange
rate, the Parent Company also enters into forward exchange
rate contracts, which are recorded in the financial statements
at their fair value on the reporting date. As the fair value is in-
evitably affected by the underlying exchange rate, the Group

carried out a simulation of the impact on Group net profit and
shareholders’ equity, assuming a change of +/-10% in the
benchmark parameters.

The results of the simulation are shown in the following table.

2016

Reference parameter change

Derivatives on: Fair Value at 31/12/2016 -10% +10%

Exchange rates (1,997) 20,167 (16,502)

(1,997) 20,167 (16,502)

Effect on profit before tax 20,167 (16,502)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 14,621 (11,964)

2015

Reference parameter change

Derivatives on: Fair Value at 31/12/2015 -10% +10%

Exchange rates 847 28,659 (23,450)

847 28,659 (23,450)

Effect on profit before tax 28,659 (23,450)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 20,778 (17,001)

Interest rates

The Group has medium/long-term as well as short-term expo-
sure to variable interest rates indexed to Euribor.
A simulation of the impact of this variable on Group net profit

and shareholders’ equity was carried out, assuming a change
of +/- 50 basis points in rates and only taking into account the
portion of variable-rate funding.

The results of the simulation are shown in the table below.

2016

VARIABLE INTEREST RATES Reference parameter change

Average annual rate Passive interest -50 bps +50 bps

of interest 2016 annual

Short and medium-long term financial liabilities 4.22% (29,998)

Effect on profit before tax 3,551 (3,551)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 2,574 (2,574)

2015

VARIABLE INTEREST RATES Reference parameter change

Average annual rate Passive interest -50 bps +50 bps

of interest 2015 annual

Short and medium-long term financial liabilities 4.29% (35,309)

Effect on profit before tax 4,115 (4,115)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 2,984 (2,984)

In addition, the fair value of the Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) and
options outstanding at the reporting date relating to the Parent
Company and to Sardeolica Srl is affected by movements in
the Euribor rate: a simulation of the impact of this variable on

net profit and shareholders’ equity was carried out, assuming
a change of +/- 25 basis points in rates, which was considered
appropriate given potential rate fluctuations (the simulation for
the previous year was adjusted).

S A R A S  G R O U P  -  C O N S O L I D A T E D  G R O U P  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A N D  S E P A R A T E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  S A R A S  S P A  A S  A T  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 6120

The results of the simulation are shown in the following table.

2016 Reference parameter change

Derivatives on: Fair Value at 31/12/2016 -25 bps +25 bps

Fair value di Interest rate swaps (886) 316 232

(886) 316 232

Effect on profit before tax 316 232

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 229 168

2015 Reference parameter change

Derivatives on: Fair Value at 31/12/2015 -25 bps +25 bps

Fair value di Interest rate swaps (2,044) 827 (660)

(2,044) 827 (660)

Effect on profit before tax 827 (660)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 599 (479)

Prices of crude and oil products

Oil prices affect the fair value of derivatives outstanding at the
reporting date and the relevant differences recognised in the
income statement: derivatives at 31 December 2016 consisted
of futures, swaps and options on oil products, and the fair value
recorded in the statement of financial position was derived from
the market prices of the relevant underlying assets at that date.

The Group therefore carried out a simulation of the impact of
this variable on net profit and consequentially, on shareholders’
equity, assuming a change of +/- 20% in oil prices.

[…]

benchmark parameters based on this year's exchange rate
trends; the results obtained from such a variation are reported
at a 99.55% confidence level.

The results of the simulation are shown in the following table.

2016

Reference parameter change

Derivatives on: Fair Value at 31/12/2016 -10% +10%

Exchange rates (1,997) 20,167 (16,502)

(1,997) 20,167 (16,502)

Effect on profit before tax 20,167 (16,502)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 14,621 (11,964)

2015

Reference parameter change

Derivatives on: Fair Value at 31/12/2015 -10% +10%

Exchange rates 847 28,659 (23,450)

847 28,659 (23,450)

Effect on profit before tax 28,659 (23,450)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 20,778 (17,001)

Interest rates

The company has medium-term/long-term as well as short-
term exposure to variable interest rates indexed to Euribor.

A simulation of the impact of this variable on net profit and
shareholders’ equity was carried out, assuming a change of
+/- 25 basis points in rates and only taking into account the
portion of variable-rate borrowings.

2016

VARIABLE INTEREST RATES Reference parameter change

Average annual Annual -50 bps +50 bps

interest rate 2016 passive interest

Short and medium-long term financial liabilities 4.22% (29,998)

Effect on profit before tax 3,551 (3,551)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 2,574 (2,574)

The following table shows the simulation at 31 December 2015:

2015

VARIABLE INTEREST RATES Reference parameter change

Average annual Annual -50 bps +50 bps

interest rate 2015 passive interest

Short and medium-long term financial liabilities 4.29% (35,309)

Effect on profit before tax 4,115 (4,115)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 2,984 (2,984)

S A R A S  G R O U P  -  C O N S O L I D A T E D  G R O U P  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A N D  S E P A R A T E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  S A R A S  S P A  A S  A T  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 6174

In addition, the fair value of the interest rate swaps and options
outstanding at the reporting date is affected by movements in
the Euribor rate: a simulation of the impact of this variable on
net profit and shareholders’ equity was carried out, assuming
a change of +/- 25 basis points in rates, which was considered

appropriate given potential rate fluctuations (the simulation for
the previous year was adjusted).

The results of the simulation are shown in the following table.

2016 Reference parameter change

Derivatives on: Fair Value at 31/12/2016 -25 bps +25 bps

Fair value di Interest rate swaps (886) 316 232

(886) 316 232

Effect on profit before tax 316 232

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 229 168

The simulation as at 31 December 2015 is shown below.

2015 Reference parameter change

Derivatives on: Fair Value at 31/12/2015 -25 bps +25 bps

Fair value di Interest rate swaps 1,511 812 (634)

(2,044) 812 (634)

Effect on profit before tax 812 (634)

Net effect on profit (and Balance Sheet) 589 (460)

Prices of crude and oil products

Oil prices affect the fair value of derivatives outstanding at the
reporting date and the relevant differences recognised in the
income statement: derivatives at 31 December 2015 consisted
of futures, swaps and options on oil products, and the fair value
recorded in the statement of financial position was derived from
the market prices of the relevant underlying assets at that date.

The company therefore performed a simulation of the impact
of this variable on net profit it is shareholders’ equity, assuming
a change of +/- 20% in oil prices.

The comparative results of the simulation are shown in the